



## Purchase Contract

### 1. PARTIES

**Vysoká škola chemicko-technologická v Praze (University of Chemistry and Technology Prague)**

with the registered office at: Technická 5, Prague 6 – Dejvice, post code 160 00, Czech Republic

represented by: xxxxx, rector

IN: 60461373

TIN: CZ60461373

Bank: xxxxx; account number: xxxxx

*(hereinafter “**Purchaser**”)*

*and*

**TECHNOBIS CRYSTALLIZATION SYSTEMS B.V.**

with the registered office at Pyrietstraat 2, 1812SC Alkmaar, The Netherlands

incorporated in the Commercial Register kept by the Netherlands Chamber of Commerce

represented by xxxxx, CFO

ID: 34336601

TIN: 8207.07.259.B01

Bank: xxxxx; account number kept with tax administrator: xxxxx

*(hereinafter “**Seller**”)*

*The Purchaser and the Seller hereinafter collectively as “**Parties**” or individually as “**Party**”)*

*conclude this Purchase Contract (hereinafter “**Contract**”) on this day, month and year*

## **2. RECITALS**

- 2.1. The Seller acknowledges that the Purchaser considers Seller's participation in a public contract and the fact it has fulfilled qualification requirements as a confirmation that, the Seller is able to act with knowledge and care within the performance of this Contract, which is associated with its occupation or profession. Should the Seller fail to act with professional care, it shall bear the resulting consequences. The Seller may not abuse its professional quality, nor its economic position to create or exploit the dependence of the weaker party and to achieve a clear and unjustified imbalance between mutual rights and obligations of the Parties.
- 2.2. The Seller acknowledges that the Purchaser is not an entrepreneur in relation to this Contract and that the subject-matter hereof is not part of Purchaser's business activity.
- 2.3. The Seller has been awarded a contract in the procurement procedure announced by the Purchaser under Act No. 134/2016 Coll., on Public procurement, for the small scale public contract named "**NPO\_Multiple reactor system**" (hereinafter "**Procurement Procedure**").
- 2.4. The following documents also serve as basic materials for delivery of the subject-matter of the performance hereunder:  
Conditions for participation in the Procurement Procedure;  
  
Technical Specification of Performance according to the Procurement documentation and Seller's tender which is attached as Annex No. 1 hereto (hereinafter "**Technical Specification of Performance**") and is an integral part hereof;  
  
The Seller's tender submitted within the Procurement Procedure providing technical information on the subject-matter of performance (hereinafter "**Tender**").
- 2.5. The Seller declares it meets all the professional prerequisites necessary for the delivery of the subject-matter of performance under the Contract, is entitled to execute / deliver the performance and there are no impediments on the Seller's part preventing it from delivering the subject-matter of this Contract to the Purchaser.
- 2.6. The Parties declare they shall maintain in confidentiality all facts learned in connection with this Contract and its performance, the disclosure of which could result in harm incurred by the Parties. This provision is without prejudice to the Purchaser's obligations arising from legal regulations.
- 2.7. The Seller acknowledges that the subject-matter of performance hereunder is a part of the project – reg. No.: **NPO\_VŠCHT\_MSMT-16595/2022** co-financed from EU funds.

## **3. Subject-Matter of Contract**

- 3.1. The subject-matter hereof is the Seller's obligation to deliver and transfer the ownership right to the device specified in the Technical Specification of Performance, attached as Annex No. 1 hereto, to the Purchaser.  
(the device mentioned in paragraph 3.1 hereinafter as "**device**" or "**goods**").
- 3.2. Within the performance the Seller shall also:
  - (i) transport the device to the place of performance, unpack and inspection it,
  - (ii) connect the device to the distribution network in the place of performance including commissioning and calibration,

- (iii) demonstrate its operability and verify parameters required by the Purchaser. This verification shall be a part of the installation and handover protocol.
  - (iv) process and hand over instructions and manuals to the Purchaser for the operation and maintenance of devices in the Czech or English language, electronically or in printed form,
  - (v) train operators of the device in the Czech or English language immediately after installation,
  - (vi) submit a declaration of conformity of the delivered device with the approved standards,
  - (vii) grant authorization to exercise the right to use software (license) where it is necessary for the proper use of the subject-matter of performance, or if the Seller requires so under this Contract,
  - (viii) prepare a list of items delivered for inspection purposes,
  - (ix) provide cooperation to the Purchaser during delivery, consisting, *inter alia*, in verifying whether the premises are prepared for the installation of the device,  
  
(The device under paragraph 3.1 and the performance under paragraph 3.2 of this Article hereof hereinafter also as “**delivery**”).
- 3.3. The Purchaser undertakes to take over the duly and timely delivered device, and to pay the Seller the purchase price specified in Article 5 of this Contract for them.
- 3.4. In the event that proper performance and operation of the device requires further deliveries and works not expressly listed herein in order to meet the Purchaser’s requirements arising from this Contract including its Annexes, the Seller agrees and commits to secure or make these deliveries and secure or perform the required works at its expense and include them in the performance without adjusting the purchase price hereunder.
- 3.5. Under the conditions set out in this Contract, the Seller undertakes to deliver the device to the Purchaser to the place of performance at its own expense and responsibility and to hand it over and to perform the services and works specified in paragraphs 3.1 and 3.2 of this Article hereof. The Seller shall ensure that the device and services comply with this Contract, including the Annexes, Tender, applicable legal, technical and quality standards, and that the device has a CE certification.

#### **4. Ownership Right**

- 4.1. Ownership right passes to the Purchaser upon takeover of the device. Takeover means the signing of a protocol on the handover and takeover of the device by both Parties. The risk of damage to the device passes onto the Purchaser upon signature of the mentioned protocol.

#### **5. Purchase Price and Terms of Payment**

- 5.1. The purchase price for the subject-matter of the Contract referred to in Article 3 paragraph 3.1. and 3.2. was determined on the basis of the Tender as a maximum and not-to-exceed price, in the amount of net **EUR 59.343,00.-** without VAT (hereinafter referred to as the “**purchase price**”), plus 21% VAT, **if applicable**, in the amount of **EUR 12.462,03** i.e. a total of **EUR 71.805,03** incl. VAT.
- 5.2. The purchase price includes all costs associated with the performance of the subject-matter of this Contract, including the cost of insurance of the device until its delivery according to the

agreed Incoterm. The purchase price is not affected by price developments and exchange rate changes.

- 5.3. The purchase price is the highest permissible price for the subject-matter of performance. The purchase price may be changed only by a written amendment hereto, and solely when:

VAT rate changes after the conclusion of the Contract and before the handover and takeover date (only change of VAT is permitted).

- 5.4. The Purchaser commits to pay the purchase price to the Seller as follows:

100 % of the purchase price shall be paid based on the invoice issued following handover and takeover of the device, which shall be recorded in a handover protocol drafted by the Parties in accordance herewith.

The maturity period of invoices, except for the pro forma invoice, shall always be 30 days from the date of delivery thereof to the Purchaser. The charged amount is deemed paid when the relevant sum is sent to the Seller's account. Tax documents - invoices issued by the Seller under this Contract shall, in accordance with the relevant legal regulations of the Czech Republic, contain in particular the following data:

- (i) company/business name and registered office of the Purchaser
- (ii) tax identification number of the Purchaser
- (iii) company/business name and registered office of the Seller
- (iv) tax identification number of the Seller
- (v) tax document registration number
- (vi) scope and subject-matter of performance,
- (vii) date of issue of tax document,
- (viii) date of taxable supply or date of receipt of payment, whichever is earlier, if these dates do not correspond with the date of issue of tax document
- (ix) project number **NPO\_VŠCHT\_MSMT-16595/2022**,
- (x) price of performance.

- 5.5. If the tax document - invoice is not issued in accordance with the terms of payment set out in the Contract or fails to meet the required legal requirements or is not delivered to the Purchaser by the deadline specified above, the Purchaser is entitled to return the tax document - invoice to the Seller as incomplete, or incorrectly issued, to correct it or issue a new tax document - invoice within 5 working days from the date of its delivery to the Purchaser. In such a case, the Purchaser is not in delay with the payment of the purchase price or a part thereof and the Seller shall issue a corrected invoice with a new, identical maturity period, beginning on the day of delivery of the corrected or newly issued tax document - invoice to the Purchaser.

- 5.6. Purchaser's invoicing data are listed in Article 1 hereof.

- 5.7. The Seller is obliged to send the electronic version of the invoice to the Purchaser to email [xxxxx@xxxxx](mailto:xxxxx@xxxxx) in pdf. format.

- 5.8. If applicable, the Seller declares it specified its bank account in Article 1, which is published in the Register of Payers. This provision shall not apply to persons who are not obliged to submit an application for registration under the VAT Act.

## **6. Performance Dates**

- 6.1. The Seller undertakes to duly produce, procure, deliver, test, install, hand over to the Purchaser and demonstrate the functionality of the device referred to in Article 3, paragraph 3.1 of this Contract within **2 months** from the date the Contract enters into effect.
- 6.2. The Purchaser undertakes to take over the duly delivered, tested, installed device on the agreed date, whose functionality was demonstrated to the Purchaser by the Seller in accordance with this Contract. The Parties shall draft a handover and takeover protocol, as stated below.

## **7. Place of Performance**

- 7.1. The Department of Solid State Chemistry, University of Chemistry and Technology, Prague is the place of performance (hereinafter "**place of performance**").

## **8. Handover and Takeover of Premises for Installation**

- 8.1. The Seller is obliged to inform the Purchaser in writing about the exact date for installation and demonstration of the device, at least 5 working days in advance so that the deadline specified in Article 6, paragraph 6.1 of the Contract is maintained.
- 8.2. After the expiry of the period pursuant to paragraph 8.1 of this Article of the Contract, the Purchaser is obliged to allow the Seller to install and demonstrate the device in the installation premises. The Parties shall draw up a protocol documenting handover and takeover of installation premises.
- 8.3. The Seller is obliged to invite the Purchaser in good time before the date of installation and demonstration of the device to inspect the installation premises and check points for connection of the device to distribution of electricity, heat, etc. in good time, and remedy any deficiencies preventing installation and demonstration of devices on the date referred to in Article 6 (6.1).
- 8.4. The Parties agree that the Seller is not entitled to exercise the right of sale by self-help by way of derogation from Section 2126 of the Civil Code.

## **9. Further Terms of Delivery**

- 9.1. When making the delivery, the Seller proceeds independently, but undertakes to respect the Purchaser's instructions regarding the implementation of the subject-matter of performance hereunder.
- 9.2. The Seller is obliged to notify the Purchaser without undue delay if items taken over from the Purchaser or the instructions given to the Seller by the Purchaser concerning the delivery are unsuitable, if the Seller was able to detect such unsuitability when exercising professional care.
- 9.3. Unless otherwise stipulated in the Contract, the Seller is obliged to provide all items necessary for the performance under this Contract.
- 9.4. The Seller is obliged to deliver completely new, fully functional goods (including any SW) to the Purchaser, in quality and technical design corresponding to valid European Union regulations and corresponding requirements set by German and EU legislation, applicable to the goods.

- 9.5. The Seller declares that the goods delivered by virtue of this Contract fully comply with the conditions set out in the procurement documents used in the procurement procedure where Seller's tender was selected as the most suitable.
- 9.6. The Seller undertakes to ensure that the goods shall not be encumbered by any third-party rights, in particular no pre-emption right, pledge or right of lease, as of the moment the ownership right to the goods is transferred.
- 9.7. With regard to the Purchaser's obligations arising in particular from Act No. 134/2016 Coll., on public procurement, the Seller agrees to the publication of all information concerning the contractual relationship established between the Seller and the Purchaser herein, in particular the content of this Contract.
- 9.8. If applicable, the Seller declares that no execution proceedings have been instituted against the Seller, it has no overdue debts, which may be collected within execution under Act No. 120/2001 Coll., on court executors and execution (rules of execution) and on amending other acts, as amended. Further, the Seller declares no petition for judicial enforcement of a decision has been filed and it has no overdue debts, which may be collected within enforcement of a decision under Act No. 99/1963 Coll., the civil procedure code, as amended, Act No. 500/2004 Coll., the code of administrative procedure, as amended, or under Act No. 280/2009 Coll., tax code, as amended.

#### **10. Installation, Commissioning, Demonstration of Operation and Handover and Takeover of Device**

- 10.1. Handover and takeover of the device hereunder includes its installation in the installation premises, configuration in the place of performance and verification of correct functionality with the participation of representatives of the Purchaser and Seller.
- 10.2. With the participation of the Purchaser's representatives, the Seller shall further verify that the device meets the parameters specified by the manufacturer and required by the Purchaser in the Technical Specification of Performance and this Contract, by demonstrating the operation of the device after its proper commissioning according to the manufacturer's instructions applicable to the given device and after calibration and verification of correct functionality by the Seller. Flawless demonstration is required for acceptance of the device by the Purchaser.
- 10.3. Within handover, the Seller shall submit the following to the Purchaser:
  - (xi) a list of items delivered,
  - (xii) operating and maintenance instructions, conditions for maintenance and protection of the device in Czech or English, and all necessary documents or accessories related to the device.
- 10.4. If the Seller fails to submit all the above documents to the Purchaser, the subject-matter of performance hereunder shall not be deemed properly finished and fit for handover.
- 10.5. The Parties shall draw up a handover protocol documenting handover and takeover which shall contain the following mandatory information:
  - (xiii) Purchaser's and Seller's data
  - (xiv) description of the device which is the subject-matter of handover and takeover, including the serial / production number of the device,
  - (xv) warranty period start date,

- (xvi) a declaration of the Seller confirming that the device is in compliance with valid legal regulations, technical standards and in accordance with the Technical Specification of Performance and the business terms and conditions laid down herein,
  - (xvii) declaration of the Purchaser either confirming or rejecting the delivery,
  - (xviii) date of signature of handover and takeover protocol;  
(hereinafter "Handover Protocol").
- 10.6. In the Handover Protocol, the Parties shall confirm they verified correct functionality of the device, and that it was installed, configured and the Seller demonstrated its operability.
- 10.7. The risk of damage to the delivered device passes onto the Purchaser when handover of the device is confirmed by signatures of the contact persons appointed by the Parties on the Handover Protocol. However, this fact shall not release the Seller from its liability for damage incurred from a defective device. The Seller bears the risk of damage to the device until it is handed and taken over.
- 10.8. The Purchaser is not obliged to take over a defective or unfinished device, even if such issues alone or in conjunction with other problems do not prevent from proper use of the device. If the Purchaser fails to exercise its right to reject takeover of a defective and unfinished device, the Seller and the Purchaser shall state a list of detected defects and unfinished work in the Handover Protocol, including the method and date of their removal. If the Parties fail to agree on the deadline for removal of defects in the Handover Protocol, these defects shall be removed within 48 hours from the date of handover and takeover of the device.
- 10.9. If the device and/or a part thereof has defects, which could not have been detected at takeover (hidden defects) and which are covered by the warranty period under Article 11.1 hereof, the Purchaser shall be entitled to claim such defects with the Seller within the warranty period. If the device and/or a part thereof is covered by a warranty exceeding the period under Article 11.1, the Purchaser shall be entitled to claim such hidden defects with the Seller within the longer warranty period.
- 10.10. If the Seller notifies the Purchaser that the device is prepared for handover and takeover and the handover procedure reveals that the device has not been properly completed, the Seller shall pay all costs incurred by the Purchaser in connection with unsuccessful handover and takeover.

## **11. Warranty and Claims from Defective Delivery**

- 11.1. The warranty period for delivery is **12 months**.
- 11.2. The warranty period begins on the day the Purchaser signs the Handover Protocol. If the device is taken over, even with one defect or unfinished part, the warranty period begins from the date when the last defect was removed by the Seller.
- 11.3. The Purchaser shall request the removal of a defect of the delivery from the Seller without undue delay after its discovery, but no later than the last day of the warranty period, unless expressly stated elsewhere in this Contract, by a written notice to the Seller's responsible technical representative specified in this Contract. A complaint sent by the Purchaser on the last day of the warranty period is deemed to have been lodged in time.
- 11.4. In a written warranty claim, the Purchaser shall describe a defect and method required for removal.



- 11.5. The Purchaser is entitled to withdraw from the Contract if the delivery of defective goods materially violates the Contract. Noncompliance of the delivery (or part thereof) with minimum parameters required by the Purchaser and specified in the Seller's Tender in the Technical Specification of Performance and in this Contract shall always be deemed a material breach of the Contract.
- 11.6. The Seller commits to remove claimed defects free of charge.
- 11.7. The Seller undertakes to **initiate procedures for removing defects within 5 working days** from the date of receipt of a claim from the Purchaser, and subsequently and without undue delay inspect the claim, diagnose the defect, notify the Purchaser whether the complaint is acknowledged and inform the Purchaser in writing if a specialized spare part is needed to remove the defect.
- 11.8. The Seller is obliged to **remove the defect within 15 working days** after the expiration of the period specified in the previous paragraph in the place of performance. If it is demonstrably necessary to provide specialized spare parts to remove a defect of the device, the Seller is **obliged to remove the defect within 30 working days** after the expiry of the period specified in the previous paragraph, unless the Parties agree otherwise. Specialized spare parts are considered custom-made spare parts or spare parts that are not commonly available in the European Economic Area.
- 11.9. Whether or not the Seller acknowledges the claimed defect, it is obliged to remove it within the deadlines specified in paragraph 11.8 of this Article of the Contract, unless the Parties subsequently agree otherwise. In such a case, the Seller is entitled to demand from the Purchaser the payment of costs incurred. If the Seller rejects a claimed defect, the claim may be assessed by an expert's report, which shall be ordered by the Purchaser. If a claim is deemed justified by an expert, the Seller shall also bear the costs of such expert report. If the Purchaser provably claimed the defect without justification, it shall be obliged to reimburse the Seller for the costs expediently and demonstrably incurred in its removal.
- 11.10. The Parties shall draw up a defect removal report, wherein they shall confirm the removal of the defect. The warranty period is extended by the time elapsed from the date of the claim until removal of the defect.
- 11.11. If the Seller fails to remove the defect within the deadlines specified in paragraph 11.8 of this Article, or within the period agreed by the Parties, or if the Seller refuses to remove the defects, the Purchaser is entitled to have the defect removed at its own expense and the Seller is obliged to reimburse the Purchaser for such costs incurred, within 10 days after the Purchaser's request or to demand the replacement of the device by a non-defective device, in case that the defect deprives the Purchaser from the benefit of this contract. However, this right of the Purchaser shall not release the Seller from liability for defects and the warranty shall have the agreed scope.
- 11.12. The warranty shall not cover defects caused by improper handling, incorrect or inappropriate maintenance, non-compliance with manufacturer's regulations for operation and maintenance of the device, which the Purchaser took over from the Seller upon delivery or which were notified by the Seller to the Purchaser in writing. The warranty shall also not cover defects caused by gross negligence or willful misconduct and wear and tear parts.



## **12. Contractual Penalties**

- 12.1. In the event the Seller fails to observe the deadline for handover and takeover of the delivery specified in Article 6 paragraph 6.1 of this Contract, the Purchaser is entitled to charge the Seller a contractual penalty of 0.1% of the purchase price for each commenced day of delay, **maximally up to 5 % of the purchase price.**
- 12.2. If the Purchaser fails to pay the purchase price within the deadlines specified in this Contract, it shall pay the Seller statutory default interest, unless the Purchaser proves that the default in payment of the purchase price was caused by delayed release of funds by the subsidy provider.
- 12.3. The obliged party shall pay the penalties to the entitled party at the latest within 15 calendar days after receipt of the relevant account of the other Party.
- 12.4. The Purchaser's claim for damages shall always be maintained, however, it shall not be applicable vis-à-vis third parties.

## **13. Termination**

- 13.1. This Contract may be terminated by its fulfillment, by agreement of the Parties or withdrawal from the Contract due to reasons stipulated by laws or herein.
- 13.2. The Purchaser is further entitled to withdraw from the Contract without any sanctions if any of the below circumstances occurs:
  - (i) the Seller materially breaches its obligations hereunder,
  - (ii) insolvency proceedings are held over Seller's assets,
- 13.3. The Seller is entitled to withdraw from the Contract in the event of a material breach of the Contract by the Purchaser. Purchaser's failure to pay the Price of Performance within the deadline specified in this Contract, despite being notified of this breach by the Seller in writing and provided with a sufficient additional period for remedy shall be considered a material breach of the Contract.

## **14. FORCE MAJEURE**

- 14.1. If either Party is prevented from, or delayed in performing any obligation under this Agreement by any event of Force Majeure, this Party shall not be considered in default or breach of this Agreement and no remedy shall be available to the other Party, unless otherwise provided for in this Agreement. The time for performance of that obligation shall be extended accordingly. However, Force Majeure shall not be applied for payment obligations under this Agreement.
- 14.2. Force Majeure" means any event beyond the reasonable control of a Party, including but not limited to (i) war (whether declared or not), armed conflict or serious threat of same (including but not limited to hostile attack, blockade, military embargo), hostilities, invasion, act of foreign enemy, extensive, military mobilization; (ii) civil war, riot rebellion and revolution, military or usurped power, insurrection, civil commotion or disorder, mob violence; (iii) act of terrorism, sabotage or piracy; (iv) act of authority whether lawful or unlawful, compliance with any law or governmental order, rule, regulation or direction; (v) act of god, plague, epidemic, pandemic (including but not limited to limited operational capacity, in particular with regard to production and administration, travel restrictions, limited travel opportunities and shipping difficulties), natural disaster, such as, but not limited to violent storm, cyclone, hurricane, earthquake, flood,

tsunami; (vi) explosion, fire, destruction of machines, equipment, factories or any kind of installation, prolonged break-down of transport, telecommunication or electric current; or (vii) general labour disturbance, such as but not limited to boycott, strike and lock out; and (viii) any similar event, whether or not similar to the causes specified above and regardless of whether the cause effects the Party hereunder or its sub-suppliers or sub-contractors. Force Majeure shall also include any Force Majeure events, even, if these could reasonably have been expected due to political or other developments or reasons at the effective date of the Agreement and even if the Force Majeure event has already occurred at the effective date of the Agreement.

- 14.3 The Party affected by Force Majeure shall without undue delay inform the other Party of the existence of Force Majeure, the expected duration and the estimated effect on the ability to perform the obligations under this Agreement.
- 14.4 If Force Majeure has lasted more than 90 (ninety) days and the failure to perform the prevented or delayed obligation would constitute a material breach of this Agreement in the absence of such Force Majeure, then either Party may terminate this Agreement by written notice to the other Party.
- 14.5 If Force Majeure prevent Seller and/ or the Purchaser from fulfilling of its obligations, Purchaser shall compensate Seller for expenses incurred in securing, protecting and storing the Equipment.

## **15. Representatives of Parties, Notices**

- 15.1. The Seller has appointed the following responsible representative for communication with the Purchaser in connection with the subject-matter of performance hereunder: In technical matters:

xxxxx

E-mail: [xxxxx@xxxxx](mailto:xxxxx@xxxxx) , tel.: xxxxx

In contractual matters:

**xxxxx**

E-mail: [xxxxx@xxxxx](mailto:xxxxx@xxxxx) , tel.: xxxxx

- 15.2. The Purchaser has appointed the following representatives responsible for communication with the Seller in connection with the subject-matter of performance hereunder:

In technical matters:

xxxxx

E-mail: [xxxxx@xxxxx](mailto:xxxxx@xxxxx), phone: xxxxx

In contractual matters:

xxxxx, rector

E-mail: [xxxxx@xxxxx](mailto:xxxxx@xxxxx), phone: xxxxx

- 15.3. Unless otherwise agreed herein, all notices that are to be given or may be given between the Parties hereunder shall be made in writing and delivered to the other Party by an authorized courier service, in person (with written confirmation of receipt) or by registered mail sent using a postal service provider; such notification shall be deemed to have been delivered on the third business day after dispatch, unless it was sent to a foreign address, whereby it shall be deemed delivered on the fifteenth business day after dispatch. In the event of a warranty claim, a written notice may also be sent via e-mail.

## **16. Governing Law**

- 16.1. This Contract and all legal relations arising from it are governed by the laws of Austria without giving effect to the principles of conflict of laws thereof. The application of the UN Convention on contract for the international sales of goods (CISG) shall be expressly excluded.
- 16.2. All disputes arising from this Contract or from legal relations related to it shall be resolved by the Parties through negotiations. If it is not possible to settle a dispute by negotiation within 60 days, all disputes arising out of or in connection with the present contract shall be finally settled under the Rules of Arbitration of the International Chamber of Commerce by one arbitrator appointed in accordance with the said Rules. Place of arbitration shall be Vienna, Austria. The language of arbitration shall be English.

## **17. Intellectual Property Rights**

- 17.1. This Article applies only if the supplied goods include software necessary for the proper use of the goods, or if the Purchaser required delivery of software within the specification of the subject-matter of performance.
- 17.2. The Parties declare they have agreed that the Seller's fee for the provision of a software license is already included in the price of the goods.
- 17.3. The Seller declares that licenses granted to the Purchaser shall not infringe intellectual property rights of third parties and that it is entitled to transfer the license to the Purchaser. If the Seller fails to comply with this provision, it shall pay all claims of third parties due to infringement of intellectual property rights of third parties and compensation for damage incurred by the Purchaser.
- 17.4. By virtue of this Contract, the Seller grants the Purchaser a user license for a software part of the subject-matter of performance, listed in Annex No. 1 hereto as a non-exclusive, non-transferable and perpetual right to use this part of the subject-matter of performance.
- 17.5. The Seller declares that it is the copyright holder of the SW and has not previously granted an exclusive license to SW to a third party (unless such licensee has given written approval of this Contract), or it at least has a right to the SW permitting it to provide a license to the Purchaser in the scope under this Contract.

## **18. Final Provisions**

- 18.1. This Contract, including the Annexes, constitutes a complete and comprehensive agreement between the Purchaser and the Seller.
- 18.2. The Parties have agreed that the Seller is not entitled to set off its receivable, nor a receivable of its garnishee, from the Purchaser against the Purchaser's receivable from the Seller.
- 18.3. The Seller is not entitled to assign a receivable arising from this Contract or in connection with it to a third party. The Seller is not entitled to assign the rights and obligations under this Contract or any part thereof to a third party.
- 18.4. The Seller undertakes to maintain liability insurance for damage caused in connection with the performance of business activities for the entire term of this Contract, with a limit of indemnity at least in the amount of the purchase price for the subject-matter of this Contract.
- 18.5. If any provision of this Contract later becomes or is found invalid, ineffective, apparent or unenforceable, such a defective provision shall not render the Contract invalid, ineffective, apparent or unenforceable as a whole. In such a case, the Parties undertake to further clarify such defective provision without undue delay or to replace it upon mutual agreement with a new provision which, in the scope permitted by legal regulations, corresponds to the largest possible degree to the intent of the Parties manifested as of the moment this Contract was concluded.
- 18.6. The Purchaser is the obliged entity pursuant to Act No. 340/2015 Coll., on special conditions for the effectiveness of certain contracts, on the publication of these contracts and on the register of contracts, as amended (hereinafter the "Act on the Register of Contracts"). The Seller acknowledges and expressly agrees to the publishing of the Contract in accordance with the Act on the Register of Contracts. The Parties agree that the Contract shall be published in the register of contracts in accordance with the Act on the Register of Contracts by the Purchaser.
- 18.7. This Contract shall enter into force on the day of its signing by the authorized persons of both Parties and shall take effect on the day of publishing of the Contract in the register of contracts pursuant to the Act on the Register of Contracts.
- 18.8. This Contract may be amended or supplemented only in the form of written numbered amendments, including a specification of time and place of signature, signed by authorized representatives of the Parties.
- 18.9. If a Party breaches an obligation under this Contract or if it is able to detect or should be aware of such a breach, it shall notify the other Party which may incur damage without undue delay, and warn it of the possible consequences; in such a case, the injured Party shall not be entitled to compensation for damage which was avoidable in light of the notification.
- 18.10. Under the conditions stipulated by this Contract, the Seller undertakes, as a person obliged pursuant to the provisions of Section 2 e) of Act No. 320/2001 Coll., on financial control in public administration, as amended, to cooperate during financial control. The Seller shall ensure its eventual subcontractors fulfill this obligation as well.
- 18.11. This Contract is drafted in English language. The following Annexes are an integral part hereof:

Annex No. 1: Technical Specification of Performance According to Award Criteria and Seller's Tender

In witness of their approval of the content of the Contract, the Parties attach their signatures below.

In Prague dated \_\_\_\_\_2022

In Alkmaar dated \_\_\_\_\_2022

For: **UCT Prague**

For: **Technobis Crystallization systems B.V.**

\_\_\_\_\_  
Name: xxxxx

Position: rector

\_\_\_\_\_  
Name: xxxxx

Position: CFO

Annex No. 1: Quotation SQ22-EU-E-112-TENDER -Crystal16V3-University of Chemistry and Technology Prague-23 SEP 2022



# CRYSTAL16 | MULTIPLE REACTOR SYSTEM

Quotation Date: September 23, 2022

## QUOTATION

Quotation for:

University of Chemistry and Technology Prague  
xxxxx  
Technická 5, Prague 6 – Dejvice,  
Post code 160 00, Czech Republic

Quotation Reference: SQ22-EU-E-112-  
TENDER -Crystal16V3-University of  
Chemistry and Technology Prague-23  
SEP 2022

Prepared by:

xxxxx  
Regional Sales Manager  
Technobis Crystallization Systems B.V.  
[xxxxx@xxxxx](mailto:xxxxx@xxxxx)  
T. xxxxx

Approved by:

Name:  
Date:  
  
Signature:

## Quotation

Amount	Description	Article Nr	Price
1	<b>Crystal16® Multiple Reactor System</b> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 16 reactors with working volume 0.5–1.0 ml</li> <li>• 4 independent temperature zones</li> <li>• Temperature accuracy 0.5 °C</li> <li>• Heating and Cooling rate of 0–20 °C per minute</li> <li>• Temperature range for all 4 blocks in parallel                             <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>○ Without chiller *) : –20 °C to 150 °C</li> <li>○ With optional chiller : –25 °C to 150 °C</li> </ul> </li> <li>• Variable overhead and magnetic stirring in each reactor</li> <li>• Continuous turbidity measurement in each reactor</li> <li>• CE-certification</li> <li>• Self-Installation Manual and Operating Manual (Digital version)</li> </ul>	3004-100-000B	€67.000,00
1	<b>Power box: 100-240V, 50/60 Hz **)</b>	3010-200-000A	Included
	<b>On-site Installation and Training</b>	3004-300-005	Included
1	<b>Crystal16® Crystallization Systems 2 Software</b> The software allows the user of the Crystal16® to quickly transform data into valuable solubility curves and Meta Stable Zone Widths ***)	3010-100-504	Included
1	<b>Crystal16® Starter Kit with:</b> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Crystal16® cap (standard) (16 PCS)</li> <li>• Crystal16® overhead stirrer (16 PCS)</li> <li>• Crystal16® seal ring (500 PCS)</li> <li>• Crystal16® standard reaction vials (100 PCS)</li> <li>• Crystal16® stir bar (50 PCS)</li> <li>• Crystal16® cap (basic ND10, 100 PCS)</li> <li>• Crystal16® vial carrier</li> </ul>	3004-299-000-A	Included
1	<b>Laptop</b> With Crystal16® operational software installed and tested	3010-100-601	€2.354,00
1	<b>Feedback Control Software License:</b> The feedback control option enables you to: <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Speed up measurements using transmissivity values to control the program time</li> <li>• Receive temperature information at specified transmissivity values</li> </ul>	3010-100-506	€3.210,00
1	<b>Enhanced Application Analysis Software License</b> This add-on Software enables the measurement of the Induction Time and Nucleation Rate	3010-100-505	€1.500,00



1	<b>Preventive Maintenance &amp; Calibration Visit</b>	3004-300-003	€4.060,00
	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Free update of new software and firmware (valid for up to 7 years after purchase)</li> <li>• Preventive maintenance by Technobis service engineer</li> <li>• Temperature calibration to ensure liability of your experiments</li> <li>• Cleaning and re-alignment of analytics</li> </ul>		

<b>Total Price</b>	<b>€78.124,00</b>
Discount (Academic programme 25%)	€19.531,00
<b>Toral price with discount</b>	<b>€58.593,00</b>
Shipment DAP Prague	€750,00
<b>Total Price for University of Chemistry and Technology Prague</b>	<b>€59.343,00</b>

\*) At ambient temperature (20 ± 2°C). For optional chiller requirements see Appendix.

\*\*\*) For some countries, where stable power supply without fluctuation could be an issue, Technobis recommends to install an UPS (Uninterruptible Power Supply unit)

\*\*\*) If Laptop option is not ordered with a new system: Software available for download under <https://www.crystallizationsystems.com/login> (Request account first).

## Other Conditions

<b>Terms and Conditions</b>	Follow the specifics agreed in Purchase contract
<b>Payment Conditions</b>	<b>30 days net</b> after date of shipment
<b>Warranty</b>	<b>Twelve (12) months</b> from the date of delivery
<b>Delivery</b>	<b>DAP</b> Prague (Incoterms 2020)
<b>Delivery Lead time</b>	Up to 8 weeks after receipt of purchase order (Chiller lead time up to 6 weeks)
<b>Pre-Installation requirements</b>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"><li>• Electricity: 100–240V, 50/60 Hz</li><li>• Nitrogen or dry air flow to purge the Crystal16®</li><li>• PC with the following minimum specification: Windows 10 Professional 64 bit</li></ul>
<b>Quotation Validity</b>	This quotation is valid until <b>December 31, 2022</b>
<b>Send order to</b>	<a href="mailto:xxxxx@xxxxx">xxxxx@xxxxx</a>

## Supplier Info

Technobis Crystallization Systems B.V.  
Pyrietstraat 2  
1812 SC Alkmaar  
Netherlands

Telephone: xxxxx

Chamber of Commerce no: 34336601  
VAT number: 8207.07.259.B01

Email: : [xxxxx@xxxxx](mailto:xxxxx@xxxxx)

Website: [www.crystallizationsystems.com](http://www.crystallizationsystems.com)



## Appendix: Chiller Requirements

–20°C can be achieved with air fan cooling and without an external chiller at ambient temperature ( $20 \pm 2^\circ\text{C}$ ). To reach temperatures down to  $-25^\circ\text{C}$  or if the ambient temperature ( $20 \pm 2^\circ\text{C}$ ) can not be guaranteed, an optional external chiller can be connected. The minimal requirements of the chiller are listed below.

<b>Temperature settings range</b>	18 ± 2	[°C]
<b>For maximum performance (range –25 up to 150°C)</b>	245	[W]
<b>Minimum flow</b>	15	[l/min]
<b>Capacity flow pressure</b>	0.35	[bar]
<b>Coolant</b>	non-corrosive, glycol-water	

An option for a chiller to be connected to the Crystal16® is JULABO F250 (see spec's below). Nevertheless, there are several other brands/models that fulfil the above requirements.

### Cooling

**Cooling of compressor** 1-stage Air

### Electronics

**Temperature control** PID1

**Temperature display** LED

**Temperature setting** Keypad

### Temperature Values

**Setting the resolution of the temperature display [°C]** 0.1

**Return flow temperature max. [°C]** +80

**Working temperature range [°C]** -10 ... +40

**Temperature stability [°C]** ±0.5

**Ambient temperature [°C]** +5 ... +40

**Temperature display resolution [°C]** 0.1

### Other

**Sound pressure level [dB(A)]** 59

**Classification** I (NFL)

**IP Code** IP 20

**Pump type** Centrifugal pump

### Dimensions and Volumes

**Weight [kg]** 27

**Barbed fittings inner diameter** 8/10 mm

**Dimensions cm (W x L x H)** 24 x 40 x 52

**Fitting volume [l]** 1.7 ... 2.6

**Pump connections** M10x1 female